Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 13, 2008

David Brown Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00009

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

tembo phania

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/ke Enclosure



Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 13, 2008

Honorable Tyson A. Kamuf Attorney at Law Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback & Miller, PSC 100 St. Ann Street P.O. Box 727 Owensboro, KY 42302-0727 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00009

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

nhanin

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/ke Enclosure



Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 13, 2008

Honorable Frank N. King, Jr. Attorney at Law Dorsey, King, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KY 42420 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00009

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

phanico

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director



Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 13, 2008

Honorable Michael L. Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00009

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

nhania

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/ke Enclosure



Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 13, 2008

Honorable James M. Miller Attorney at Law Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback & Miller, PSC 100 St. Ann Street P.O. Box 727 Owensboro, KY 42302-0727 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00009

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

chance

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/ke Enclosure

Kent

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 13, 2008

Sanford Novick President and CEO Kenergy Corp. 3111 Fairview Drive P. O. Box 1389 Owensboro, KY 42302 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00009

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

rembo nhance

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

Kenti

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENERGY CORP. FOR APPROVAL OF RETAIL TARIFF RIDERS AND REVISED TARIFFS, APPROVAL OF SMELTER AGREEMENTS, AND APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO WHOLESALE AGREEMENT

CASE NO. 2008-00009

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. A public hearing shall be held on December 2, 2008 at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

2. Kenergy Corp. shall publish newspaper notice of the public hearing in accordance with the provisions of 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8(5). The notice shall also include a schedule showing for years 2009 through 2014 the annual and 6-year cumulative projected average monthly bill impacts in dollars and percentages per customer by rate class of the proposed changes in wholesale power rates.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of November, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST Executive Director